

No. 22-55336

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 2:21-cv-09940-CAS-AFM

The Honorable Christina A. Snyder, Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTIN A. LISKA
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3916
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Kristin.Liska@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

September 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | 2 |
| Statement of Issues | 3 |
| Statement Regarding Addendum..... | 4 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| A. Proposition 12..... | 4 |
| B. Procedural History | 8 |
| Standard of Review | 13 |
| Summary of Argument | 14 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. The District Court Properly Dismissed IPPA’s Claims on the Merits..... | 15 |
| A. IPPA Has Not Stated a Dormant Commerce Clause Claim | 15 |
| 1. Dormant Commerce Clause Principles Following the Recent Decision in <i>National Pork</i> | 15 |
| 2. Proposition 12’s Neutral in-State Sales Restriction Is Not Discriminatory | 19 |
| 3. IPPA’s <i>Pike</i> Claim Is Materially Indistinguishable from the <i>Pike</i> Challenge Recently Rejected in <i>National Pork</i> | 24 |
| B. IPPA Has Not Stated a Due Process Claim Because Proposition 12’s in-State Sales Restriction Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague | 31 |
| C. IPPA Has Not Stated a Privileges and Immunity Clause Claim Because Proposition 12 Does Not Discriminate Against Out-of- State Interests..... | 37 |
| D. IPPA Has Not Stated a Preemption Claim Because Its Preemption Theory Depends on a Flawed Assertion That Proposition 12 Is Discriminatory | 39 |
| II. The District Court Properly Denied Injunctive Relief | 41 |
| A. IPPA Has Not Shown a Likelihood of Success | 42 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 1. IPPA Is Not Likely to Succeed on Its Dormant Commerce Clause Claim | 42 |
| 2. IPPA Is Not Likely to Succeed on Its Due Process Claim | 46 |
| B. IPPA Does Not Meet the Other Factors for Injunctive Relief | 47 |
| Conclusion | 49 |
| Statement of Related Cases | 50 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 51 |
| Statutory Addendum | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 47 |
| <i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors v. Bonta</i> 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Arce v. Douglas</i> 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 16, 19, 21, 29 |
| <i>Bank of Am. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 328 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 48 |
| <i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... | 19, 43 |
| <i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... | 22 |
| <i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> 336 U.S. 525 (1949)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... | 31, 36 |
| <i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Iowa Pork Producers Ass’n v. Bonta</i> 2021 WL 4465968 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 23, 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 31 |
| <i>Lee v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> 76 Cal. App. 5th 200 (2022)..... | 32 |
| <i>Lopez-Marroquin v. Garland</i> 9 F.4th 1067 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 47 |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Marilley v. Bonham</i> 844 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 37 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2013)..... | 48 |
| <i>McBurney v. Young</i> 569 U.S. 221 (2013)..... | 38 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Prac. v. Berch</i> 773 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 39 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 28, 45 |
| <i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 47 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>SEC v. Mount Vernon Mem’l Park</i> 664 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 41 |
| <i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> 258 U.S. 495 (1922)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... | 37 |
| <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 31 |
| <i>Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Curry</i> 918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Ameline</i> 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting</i> 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 42, 48 |
| STATUTES | |
| United States Code, Title 7 | |
| § 192(b) | 40 |
| § 2703..... | 35 |
| United States Code, Title 27 | |
| § 203..... | 35 |
| United States Code, Title 28 | |
| § 1291 | 3 |
| § 1331 | 2 |
| § 1441(a)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

California Health and Safety Code

| | |
|--------------------|---------------|
| § 25990(a)..... | 5 |
| § 25990(b) | 4 |
| § 25990(b)(2)..... | 5, 19, 32, 38 |
| § 25991 | 19 |
| § 25991(e)..... | 4, 5 |
| § 25991(o) | 5, 23, 32, 35 |
| § 25993(a)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| California Penal Code § 7 | 32 |
|---------------------------------|----|

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| California Proposition 12, § 2 | 19, 20, 28 |
|--------------------------------------|------------|

California Proposition 2

| | |
|----------|---|
| § 2..... | 6 |
| § 3..... | 6 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 640E.360 | 35 |
|----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| Okla. Stat. Title 19, § 901.30-2.2 | 35 |
|--|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| S.D. Codified Laws § 36-2-2 | 35 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Wash. Rev. Code § 46.55.020..... | 35 |
|----------------------------------|----|

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, title 3

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| § 1322(b) | 36 |
|-----------------|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| Article IV, § 2, cl. 1 | 37 |
| Fourteenth Amendment..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agriculture, *Addendum to the Initial Statement of Reasons* (Nov. 30, 2021),
<https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/ACP15dayCommentPeriodDocuments.pdf> 30, 46

Engage, Collins Dictionary, available at
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/engage> 32

Engage, Merriam Webster Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/engage> 32

Jackson & Marx, *Pork Producers Defend Gestation Crates, but Consumers Demand Change*, Chi. Trib. (Aug. 3, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdhr9pkx> 7

Smithfield Foods, *Smithfield Foods Delivers on Decade-Old Promise to Eliminate Pregnant Sow Stalls in U.S.* (Jan. 23, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/ycy56pwk> 8

USDA, *Labeling Guideline on Documentation Needed to Substantiate Animal Raising Claims* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/z6tatyns> 8

USDA, *Report to Congress: Livestock Mandatory Reporting 17* (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/mv65fu6z> 7
